
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors S. Forrest (Chair), Lennie (Vice-Chair), Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 
Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, N. Taylor and Worrall  

(For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Woodgate 
Chambers on Thursday, 19th October 2023 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
11th October 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 6 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28th September 2023. 
  
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
7 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

 (a)   P/23/1399/2 – 51 Holywell Drive, Loughborough  
 

8 - 23 
 

 (b)   P/23/0512/2 – Black Birds Nest, Deans Lane, Woodhouse 
Eaves  
 

24 - 46 

 
 (c)   P/23/0499/2 – Broadnook, Land North of Birstall  

 
47 - 86 

 
6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 
 

87 - 96 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 20th September 2023 to 10th October 2023 is attached. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
  
  
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 28th September 2023 
Published – 10th October 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lennie) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Fryer) 
 Councillors Charles, Lawrence, Monk, Northage, 

O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, Cory-Lowsley and Jackson 
  

  
 

 Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 
Principal Planning Officer (LW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S. Forrest, Lowe, N. Taylor and Worrall 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr S. Forrest and therefore Councillor Lennie was 
Chair of the meeting.  The Committee unanimously voted for Councillor Fryer to be 
appointed Vice-Chair for this meeting of Plans Committee.  
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

34. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
Mr M. Hunt – Estate Plan for the Garendon Park SUE and associated matters 
 

1. The Estate Plan for the Garendon Park SUE was supposed to be agreed 
before the first house was occupied; how many houses have been occupied 
and when will the Plan be agreed and published? 
 

2. Which other trigger points have been missed if any and which are due soon? 
 

3. Many other features of this development are required to be completed (or 
triggered) according to the number of houses occupied.  One of these is the 
public access to the Garendon Listed Park and Gardens, I am aware that one 
footpath has opened (alongside an old sign prohibiting access!) but when will 
access be opened more widely and will there be safeguards for the 
monuments? 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 28th September 2023 
Published – 10th October 2023 

 

 
4. Who will be constructing the cycleway referred in the S106 Agreement 

Schedule 4 Sections 5 and when is this likely to join up with the main estate 
road?” 

 
 
Mr Hunt was not in attendance at the meeting to ask any supplementary questions as 
he had indicated he was satisfied with the response to the question which was 
published on 27th September 2023 within the Extras Report. 
 

35. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i)       by Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lennie, Monk, Northage,  O’Neill, 
Palmer and Snartt, in respect of planning application P/22/1990/2 (Land to 
the rear of 49 and 51 Radmoor Road, Loughborough) as recipients of 
correspondence in relation to this application, but all came to the meeting 
with open minds. 
 

(ii)       by Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lennie, Monk, Northage, O’Neill 
and Snartt, in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 (Land at 
Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) as recipients of correspondence 
in relation to this application, but all came to the meeting with open minds. 

 
(iii) by Councillor Palmer, in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 (Land 

at Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) as a resident and objector and 
was speaking.  She sat in the public gallery for the duration of the item. 

 
(iv) by Councillor Snartt, in respect of planning application P/22/1852/2 (Land 

adjacent to Heatherfield Cottage, Benscliffe Road, Newtown Linford) as a 
Ward Councillor, but had made no comments on the application and came 
to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(v)       by Councillor Lawrence, in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 

(Land at Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) who had a conversation 
with a speaker on the item in which the application was mentioned, 
however merits of the application had not been discussed and he came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(vi) by Councillor Cory-Lowsley, in respect of planning application P/22/1990/2 

(Land to the rear of 49 and 51 Radmoor Road, Loughborough) as a Ward 
Councillor, but had made no comments on the application and came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 28th September 2023 
Published – 10th October 2023 

 

36. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out planning applications for 
P/22/2096/2, P/22/1852/2, P/23/0668/2, P/19/1410/2 and P/22/1990/2 were submitted 
(item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  An additional report in respect of 
applications P/22/1852/2, P/23/0668/2 and P/19/1410/2 was also submitted (also filed 
with these minutes). 
 
There was a late request to speak from Ms Eleanor Overton, in respect of application 
P/22/1852/2 and the Chair and members of the Committee were in agreement for the 
request to be granted.  
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Ms Eleanor Overton (agent) in respect of application P/22/1852/2; 
(ii) Ms Julie Palmer and Ms Louise Hall (objectors) in respect of application 

P/23/0668/2; 
(iii) Mr Steve Lewis-Roberts (agent) in respect of application P/23/0668/2; 
(iv) Ms Jacqueline Jackson (agent on behalf of the applicant) in respect of 

application P/19/1410/2; 
(v) Mr Matthew Sharpe (objector) in respect of application P/22/1990/2; 
(vi)  Mr Jonathan Weekes (on behalf of the applicant) in respect of application 

P/22/1990/2. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Infield (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application P/23/0668/2; 
(ii) Councillor Haynes (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application 

P/19/1410/2. 
 
 

a) P/22/2096/2 – LAND OFF MOOR LANE, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/2096/2 (Land off Moor Lane, 
Loughborough) planning permission be refused for reasons set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

b) P/22/1852/2 – LAND ADJACENT TO HEATHERFIELD COTTAGE, BENSCLIFFE 
ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/1852/2 (Land adjacent to Heatherfield 
Cottage, Benscliffe Road, Newtown Linford) planning permission be granted subject to 
completion of Section 106 planning obligations and planning conditions for the 
reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth and amendments to 
Recommendation B as set out in the Extras report. 
 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 28th September 2023 
Published – 10th October 2023 

 

c) P/23/0668/2 – LAND AT WATERMEAD BUSINESS PARK, THURMASTON  
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred in order that the applicant be invited to 
consider amendments to the scheme including the re-consideration of the in-filling of 
part of the lake in ‘Zone B’ as specified by the application. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at the close of this item for 10 minutes. 
 

d) P/19/1410/2 – BARKBY FIRS AMBULANCE STATION, MELTON ROAD, SYSTON  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/19/1410/2 (Barkby Firs Ambulance 
Station, Melton Road, Syston) planning permission be granted subject to planning 
conditions for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
and the amendment to Recommendation B as set out in the Extras report, including 
revisions to Condition 14 as presented. 
 

e) P/22/1990/2 – LAND TO THE REAR OF 49 AND 51 RADMOOR ROAD, 
LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
A typing error was noted in Recommendation A and should have stated that 
biodiversity compensation was set out at section 9.7.4. 
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/1990/2 (Land to the rear of 49 and 51 
Radmoor Road, Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to completion 
of Section 106 planning obligations and planning conditions for the reasons set out in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

37. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
12th September 2023 to 19th September 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 6



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – Thursday 19th October 2023 
Index of Committee Items 

 
Item Application 

No 
Applicant and Location, Description Recommendation  

     
     

a P/23/1399/2 Mr Ian Wakeford 
51 Holywell Drive 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
 
Change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) 
to a house in multiple occupation (Use 
Class C4) 

Grant Conditionally  

     
b P/23/0512/2 Residential Design Architects Limited 

Black Birds Nest, Deans Lane 
Woodhouse Eaves 
Leicestershire 
 
Proposed demolition of existing manege, 
stables, double garage, kennels,  
swimming pool and detached house and 
erection of a replacement dwelling and 
detached garages together with 
associated landscaping and 
access/parking alterations. Conversion of 
existing outbuilding to a self-contained 
two-bedroom ancillary annex. 

Grant Conditionally  

     
c P/23/0499/2 Davidsons Developments 

Broadnook 
Land North of Birstall 
Leicestershire 
 
Reserved matters application for 107 
dwellings and associated infrastructure at 
Parcel 1, including discharge of condition 
16 iii (housing mix), 16 iv (site wide 
affordable housing strategy) and condition 
17 (programme of reserved matters) 
(P/22/0333/2 relates) 

Grant Conditionally  

     
     
     
     
     
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Plans Committee 19th October 2023 
Item No. 5a       
 
Application Reference Number P/23/1399/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 01/08/2023 
Applicant: Mr Ian Wakeford 
Proposal: Change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) to a house in multiple 

occupation (Use Class C4) 
Location: 51 Holywell Drive 

Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 3JU 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Nanpantan 

Case Officer: 
 

Deborah Liggins Tel No: 07864 603401 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  This application is reported to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor 

Smidowicz citing the following considerations: 
• The erosion of family homes with garden space 
• Proposals in the local plan seek to reduce the threshold to 10% 
• Highway safety  
• Density, traffic and parking issues 
• Many rented properties in the locality 
• Student owned cars cannot be identified 
• Accuracy of the plans 
• Noise 
• Waste 
• Absent landlords and property neglect 
• Previous appeal decisions have resisted Houses in Multiple Occupation (HiMO). 

 
2. Description of the application site 
 
2.1 The application dwelling is a 4 bedroom detached house located on the northern side 

of the street and positioned approximately 32m east of the junction of Holywell Drive 
with Spinney Hill Drive.  The property is of brick construction with a tiled hipped roof 
and integral garage.  The property has been previously extende
[...]
of units is met. It is however much larger than the existing 
property. The new house proposed is 517 m2, replacing a dwelling of 152.7 
m2 footprint. Existing buildings on the site have a combined footprint of some 
987.9m2 (including the traditional farm building to be converted to an annexe)  
whereas post-development, taking into account all proposed demolitions and 
replacement buildings it would amount to 868.2m2 (including the annexe). 
 

9.1.15 The provision of dwellings in the open countryside is usually not supported 
under Saved Policy CT/1 of the 2004 Local Plan, Policy CS11 of the Core 
Strategy and emerging Policy C1 of the Draft Local Plan. However, Policy 
CT/14 is a saved policy and remains extant and does support replacement 
dwellings. As a replacement dwelling, the proposal would not significantly 
increase trip generation, servicing requirements etc.  The size of the 
replacement dwelling is more than a ‘modest change’ in the size of the 
original property and so conflicts with part of CT14(iii).  However, there are 
acknowledged design and visual impact benefits to the proposal. The existing 
buildings on the site have a combined footprint of some 987.9m2 (including 
the building to be converted to an annexe) whereas the retained and 
replacement buildings there would have a combined footprint amounting to 
868.2m2 
 

 

 
9.2    Design 

 
9.2.1 Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy requires new developments to respect and 

enhance the character of the area and saved policy EV/1 of the Local Plan 
supports development that is of a design, scale, layout and mass compatible 
with the locality and which uses materials appropriate to the locality. These 
policies generally accord with the NPPF and National Design Guide and do 

Page 35



 
 

not frustrate the supply of housing. As a result, it is not considered that there 
is a need to reduce the weight that should be given to them.  
 

9.2.2 Policy CT/14 iii) requires that the replacement dwellin
[...]
considered to be of high quality and can be successfully absorbed.  

 
9.4 A number of bat roosts would be lost through the proposed demolition of 

existing structures / buildings on the site. The mitigation proposed is 
acceptable and biodiversity net gain can be secured, subject to a planning 
condition. 

9.5 On balance, the replacement dwelling is considered to be acceptable, and 
although the floor area proposed is larger than the floor areas of the existing 
buildings on the site, with suitable mitigation measures in landscape and 
ecological terms some betterment of both the visual impact and biodiversity is 
possible, by comparison with the existing site’s condition.  

 
11 Recommendation  

 

Page 41



 
 

To grant conditionally subject to the imposition of the following conditions and 
reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, 
be given delegated authority to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 
  

1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years 
from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 

• 2221 / 07 A - Outbuilding Conversion • Prop Floor Plans – received 
10/07/2023 

• 2221 / 03 A - Proposed Ground Floor Plan • New Dwelling - received 
10/07/2023 

• 2221 / 11 B - Proposed Roof Plan - received 10/07/2023 
• 2221 / 02 A - Lower Ground Floor Plan • New Dwelling - received 

10/07/2023 
• 2221 / 08 A - Proposed Garage Elevations - received 10/07/2023 
• 2 221 / 14 - Proposed Garage Plans - received 18/07/2023 
• 2221 / 01 A - Proposed Site Layout – received 26/06/2023 
• 2221 / 10 - Outbuilding proposed elevations - rece
[...]
uld be granted.  
 

11     Recommendation 
 
    RECOMMENDATION 

 Conditionally approve the submitted reserved matter subject to the following draft 
conditions and reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, 
be given delegated authority to determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 2 years from the date 
of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in schedule 1. 
 
REASON: To provide certainty and define the terms of the permission. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as the parking 
(and turning facilities) have been implemented in accordance with Highways Layout 
Sheet 1 of 2, Drawing 6010_101 Rev P03. Thereafter the onsite parking (and turning) 
provision shall be kept available for such use(s) in perpetuity.  
 
REASON: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the 
possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally 
(and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward direction) in the interests 
of highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 

 
4. No dwelling shall be occupied until surface water drainage to serve that dwelling, which 

accords with the surface water drainage scheme for the phase has been completed and 
made available. 
 
REASON: To ensure there is no risk of flooding within the development or surrounding 
areas as a result of approved drainage detail not being implemented in a timely manner 
and to ensure compliance with policies CS16 and CS20 of the Core Strategy and 
emerging Local Plan Policy LUA3. 
 

Page 78



5. Prior to commencement of works above slab level, and notwithstanding the provisions 
of Private Drainage and External Works (E6000-ENG-1350B, 1351A and 1352A) details 
of retaining walls are to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The agreed details are to be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details prior to occupation of the associated plot. 
 
REASON: To ensure that suitable boundary treatment is provided in keeping with the 
design and layout of the site in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS20 and LUA3 
of the emerging Local Plan. 

 
6. Prior to commencement of works above slab level, and notwithstanding the provisions 

of Solar Panel & EV Plan (6010_103 Rev P01), details of roof integrated solar PV are to 
be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed details 
shall be in broad accordance with the locations indicated in Solar Panel & EV Plan 
(6010_103 Rev P01) and implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 
occupation of the associated plot. 
 
REASON: To ensure that suitable boundary treatment is provided in keeping with the 
design and layout of the site in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS20 and LUA3 
of the emerging Local Plan. 
 

7. Prior to commencement of works above slab level, details of lighting for shared drives 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
details are to be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 
occupation of the associated plots. 
 
REASON: To ensure that suitable boundary treatment is provided in keeping with the 
design and layout of the site in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS20 and LUA3 
of the emerging Local Plan. 
 

8. The Bin Collection Points shall be laid out in accordance with approved plan referenced 
Planning Layout 6010_100 Rev P04 and made available prior
[...]
s and 
alterations to outbuilding to form 
double garage

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

06-Oct-2023 Wreake Valley

P/23/0501/2 27 Main Street
Ratcliffe On The Wreake
Leicestershire
LE7 4SN

Front bay window, replacement 
windows and cills, parapet gables 
with stone copings, garage 
conversion, render to external walls 
and replacement roof tiles

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

29-Sep-2023 Wreake Villages

63Total Delegated Decisions:

Page 10 of 10

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Charnwood Borough Council
	Plans Committee – Thursday 19th October 2023
	Index of Committee Items

	5a P/23/1399/2 – 51 Holywell Drive, Loughborough
	5b P/23/0512/2 – Black Birds Nest, Deans Lane, Woodhouse Eaves
	1	Background
	2	Description of the application site
	3.	Description of the proposal
	4.     Development Plan Policies
	Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy
	Borough of Charnwood Local Plan (adopted 12 January 2004) (saved policies)
	Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019)

	5.	    Material Planning Considerations:
	The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF)
	The Equality Act 2010
	National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)
	Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (2020)
	The Draft Charnwood Local Plan (2021) 2021-37

	6.		Relevant Planning History
	7.		Responses of Consultees & Other Comments Received
	8.		Consideration of the Planning Issues
	9.	Planning Assessment
	9.1	Principle of the Development
	9.1.1	The proposal would be for a replacement dwelling in the open countryside and therefore the Council’s position in relation to housing land supply is not considered to be relevant in this instance, as there would be no net increase in the number of dwellings.
	9.2	Design
	9.3	Impact upon the character and landscape of the area
	9.4	Impact upon amenity
	9.5	Highways
	9.5.1	The site access has been considered suitable by the Local Highways Authority provided the gates are removed and any replacements are 5m behind the highway. The suitably worded condition has been suggested in order to ensure this.
	9.5.2	The proposal includes two garages at 6.6m by 10m floor size each. This would provide six parking spaces with dimensions that accord with the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide (LHDG). In addition the red line curtilage would provide sufficient parking for vehicles. No concerns are raised in terms of highway safety and parking and the proposal is considered to accord with Saved Local Plan Policy TR/18.
	9.6	Ecology and Biodiversity
	9.7	Heritage and Archaeology
	9.8	Sustainable Construction

	10	Conclusion
	11	Recommendation

	5c P/23/0499/2 – Broadnook, Land North of Birstall
	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 19th October 2023 
Published – 23rd October 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
19TH OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Fryer, Lawrence, Monk, Northage, 

O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, N. Taylor, Worrall, Bokor 
and Harper-Davies 

  
  
 

 Head of Planning and Growth 
Team Leader, Strategic Development (MP) 
Principal Planning Officer (LM) 
Senior Planning Officer (DL) 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Charles and Lowe 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the importance of the decisions being made at 
Plans Committee and requested that all members listened respectfully when others 
were speaking. 
 

38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

39. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

40. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) by Councillor Snartt, in respect of planning application P/23/0512/2 (Black 
Birds Nest, Deans Lane, Woodhouse Eaves) who had set out his position in 
paragraph 3 of the Extras Report and had also had communication from the 
applicant regarding the process, but confirmed he came to the meeting with 
an open mind. 

 
 



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 19th October 2023 
Published – 23rd October 2023 

 

41. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out planning applications for 
P/23/1399/2, P/23/0512/2 and P/23/0499/2 were submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  An additional report in respect of application P/23/0512/2 was 
also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 
 
There was a late request to speak from Mr Stephen Denny, in respect of application 
P/23/0512/2 and the Chair and members of the Committee were in agreement for the 
request to be granted. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
applicants or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Mr Stephen Denny (applicant) in respect of application P/23/0512/2; 
(ii) Mr Steve Lewis-Roberts (agent, speaking on behalf of the applicant) in 

respect of application P/23/0499/2. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Smidowicz (call-in)  in respect of application P/23/1399/2. 
 

a) P/23/1399/2 – 51 HOLYWELL DRIVE, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/1399/2 (51 Holywell Drive, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions for the 
reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

b) P/23/0512/2 – BLACK BIRDS NEST, DEANS LANE, WOODHOUSE EAVES  
 
A typing error was noted at the beginning of the report, which should have stated the 
Parish as Woodhouse.  It was also noted that the majority of the site was within 
Loughborough Outwoods and Shelthorpe Ward.   
 
The Planning Officer recommended amendments to conditions 4, 5 and 10.  An 
additional condition was also recommended to require existing buildings on the site to 
be demolished prior to occupation of the new dwelling.  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0512/2 (Black Birds Nest, Deans Lane, 
Woodhouse Eaves) planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions 
and amendments for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Growth with delegation to officers to determine the final detail of the planning 
conditions. 
 

c) P/23/0499/2 – BROADNOOK, LAND NORTH OF BIRSTALL  
 
Councillor Harper-Davies left the meeting for a short time during the debate and 
therefore did not participate in the vote. 



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 19th October 2023 
Published – 23rd October 2023 

 

 
It was noted that the same reasons had been repeated in error for conditions 5, 6 and 
7 in the report and this would be rectified by officers along with clarification of wording 
of condition 10. 
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0499/2 (Broadnook, Land North of 
Birstall) planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions and 
amendments for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
with delegation to officers to determine the final detail of the planning conditions. 
 

42. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
20th September 2023 to 10th October 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 


